Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.: 14-	
Adopt Resolution dedicating the Monterey County Sheriff's)
Memorial located at the Monterey County Sheriff's Office)
upon its completion on the 24 th day of October 2014	.)

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Sheriff's Office Memorial Committee was formed in March 2013 charged with constructing a memorial wall to honor the eight fallen Sheriff Deputies of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office since its inception in 1850; and

WHEREAS, the **Monterey County Sheriff's Memorial** serves as an important feature of the Monterey County Sheriff's Office and for the People of Monterey County while commemorating all those who have fallen while in the line of duty; and

WHEREAS, the Monterey County Sheriff's Memorial will be incorporated into a training program for current and new Sheriff's employees and into a community outreach educational program for all of Monterey County to understand both the histories of our county and its Sheriff's Department along with all those who came before them; and

WHEREAS, *Undersheriff Jose Joaquin Santiago de la Torre*, on November 10, 1855, at the age of 43 years old, was aiding the community by arresting a murder suspect when the suspect shot and killed him; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Deputy Charles Layton*, on November 10, 1855, was aiding the community by arresting a murder suspect along with Undersheriff Santiago de la Torre, when the suspect shot and killed him; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Henry Reed Farley*, on September 18, 1899, at the age of 29 years old was aiding the community by arresting a suspect when the suspect shot and killed him; and

WHEREAS, *Special Deputy Noah H. Rader*, on July 6, 1925, at the age of 50 years old was assisting Sheriff Oyer who had been shot when he was ambushed and killed; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Deputy Jerralee J. Jacobus*, on June 1, 1980, at the age of 25 years old was responding with Sheriff Deputy Knox to aid the community in a burglary incident when their patrol vehicle was struck by an intoxicated driver and was killed; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Deputy Craig L. Knox*, on June 1, 1980, at the age of 25 years old was responding with Sheriff Deputy Jacobus to aid the community in a burglary incident when their patrol vehicle was struck by an intoxicated driver and was killed; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Deputy Robert "Bob" Jefferson Shaw IV*, on April 9, 1988, at the age of 31 years old was protecting community members from an angry mob when he suffered a fatal medical event; and

WHEREAS, *Sheriff Deputy Anthony "Tony" James Olson*, on September 24, 1996, at the age of 36 years old, was responding to aid a member of the community in a domestic disturbance when he was killed in a vehicle accident.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, on behalf of all people thereof, recognizes and commends with deep gratitude Undersheriff Jose Joaquin Santiago de la Torre, Deputy Charles Layton, Sheriff Henry Reed Farley, Special Deputy Noah H. Rader, Deputy Jerralee J. Jacobus, Deputy Craig L. Knox, Deputy Robert "Bob" Jefferson Shaw IV and Deputy Anthony "Tony" James Olson for their service, bravery, commitment and dedication to the People of Monterey County.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors do hereby proclaim October 24th as "**Monterey County Sheriff's Office Memorial Day.**"

	ay of October 2014, upon motion of Supervisor by Supervisor by
the following vote, to-wit:	
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
•	pervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, of an original order of said Board Supervisors duly made ok 77, for the meeting on October 7, 2014.
Dated: October 7, 2014	
	Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California.
	Deputy